
Wyre Borough Council
Date of Publication: 11 January 2017

Please ask for : Roy Saunders
Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager

Tel: 01253 887481

Dear Councillor,

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of Wyre Borough Council to be held at the 
Civic Centre, Breck Road, Poulton-le-Fylde on Thursday, 19 January 2017 commencing at 
7.00 pm.

Yours sincerely,

Garry Payne
Chief Executive

COUNCIL AGENDA

1.  Prayers

The Mayor will invite Reverend Michael Payne to say prayers 
(In the absence of the Mayor’s Chaplain, Rev Stephen Dunn 
who is unable to attend this meeting).

2.  Apologies for absence

3.  Confirmation of minutes (Pages 1 - 6)

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of 
the Council held on 1 December 2016.

4.  Declarations of Interest

To receive any declarations of interest from any Member or 
Officer on any item on this agenda.

All Members are asked to submit any declarations in writing 
by 9.30am on Wednesday 18 January, 2017 if possible.

Public Document Pack



5.  Announcements

To receive any announcements from the Mayor, Leader of 
the Council, Deputy Leader of the Council, Members of the 
Cabinet, a Chairman of a Committee or the Chief Executive.

6.  Public questions or statements (Pages 7 - 8)

To receive any questions or statements from members of the 
public under Procedure Rule 9.1.

Any questions or statements received by the specified 
deadline of noon on Friday 13 January 2017 will be published 
and circulated separately.

7.  Questions "On Notice" from councillors (Pages 9 - 10)

To receive any questions from Members of the Council to the 
Mayor, a member of the Cabinet or the Chairman of a 
Committee under Council Procedure Rule 12.1

Any questions received by the specified deadline of noon on 
Friday 13 January 2017 will be published and circulated 
separately.

8.  Executive reports

To receive reports from Cabinet Members. (In accordance 
with Procedure Rule 11.3 Councillors will be able to ask 
questions or make comments). 

(a)  Leader of the Council (Councillor Gibson) (Pages 11 - 12)

(b)  Resources Portfolio Holder (Councillor A Vincent) (Pages 13 - 14)

(c)  Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio 
Holder (Councillor Henderson) 

(Pages 15 - 16)

(d)  Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder 
(Councillor Murphy) 

(Pages 17 - 20)

(e)  Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety 
Portfolio Holder (Councillor Berry) 

(Pages 21 - 22)

(f)  Leisure and Culture Portfolio Holder (Councillor 
Bowen) 

(Pages 23 - 24)

(g)  Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder 
(Councillor V Taylor) 

(Pages 25 - 28)



9.  Lead Members Periodic Report: Young People (Pages 29 - 32)

Report of the Lead Member for Young People (Cllr Kay).

10.  Members' Allowances Scheme (Pages 33 - 38)

Report of the Service Director Performance and Innovation.

11.  Localised Council Tax Support (Pages 39 - 44)

Report of the Resources Portfolio Holder (Cllr A Vincent) and 
the Head of Contact Centre.

12.  Public Sector Audit Appointments from 2018/19 (Pages 45 - 64)

Report of the Leader of the Council (Cllr Gibson) and the 
Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer.

13.  Notices of Motion

No Notices of Motion have been submitted under Procedure 
Rule 14.

If you have any enquiries on this agenda, please contact Roy Saunders, tel: 01253 887481, 
email: roy.saunders@wyre.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 

Minutes of the Council meeting held at the Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde on Thursday 
1 December, 2016. 
 

 

Councillors present:  
 

The Mayor, Councillor Lees 
The Deputy Mayor, Councillor E Anderton 
 

Councillor I Amos 
Councillor R Amos 
Councillor M Anderton 
Councillor Lady Atkins 
Councillor Ballard 
Councillor Balmain 
Councillor Barrowclough 
Councillor Beavers 
Councillor Berry 
Councillor B Birch MBE 
Councillor C Birch 
Councillor Bowen 
Councillor Catterall 
Councillor Collinson 
Councillor I Duffy 
Councillor R Duffy 
 

Councillor Fail 
Councillor Gibson 
Councillor Greenhough 
Councillor Henderson 
Councillor Hodgkinson 
Councillor Holden 
Councillor Ibison 
Councillor Jones 
Councillor Kay 
Councillor Moon 
Councillor Murphy 
Councillor Orme 
Councillor Ormrod 
Councillor Pimbley 
Councillor Reeves 
 

Councillor Robinson 
Councillor Shewan 
Councillor Smith 
Councillor B Stephenson 
Councillor E Stephenson 
Councillor T Taylor 
Councillor V Taylor 
Councillor A Turner 
Councillor S Turner 
Councillor A Vincent 
Councillor Matthew Vincent 
Councillor Michael Vincent 
Councillor Walmsley 
Councillor Wilson 
 
 

 

Apologies: Councillors Bridge, Ingham and, McKay. 
 
Officers present:  
 
Garry Payne (Chief Executive)  
Mark Billington(Service Director People and Places) 
Mark Broadhurst (Service Director Health and Wellbeing) 
Marianne Hesketh (Service Director Performance and Innovation) 
Roy Saunders (Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager) 
Peter Foulsham (Democratic Services Officer). 
 
Also present: Alderman Bannister and 4 members of the public. 
 
    

Council Minutes 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



COU. 
38 
 

Confirmation of Minutes 
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Council meeting held on 20 October 2016 
be confirmed as a correct record, subject to paragraph 2 of Minute 32 
(Announcements) being corrected to refer to the date of the forthcoming 
Mayoral Ball as  24 March 2017 (not 2016). 
  

COU. 
39 
 

Declarations of Interest 
 
None. 
 

COU. 
40 

Announcements 

 1. The Mayor said that it was with great sadness that he had learned of 
the recent tragic death of former Councillor John Traynor.  He paid 
tribute to his role as a Councillor, within his local community and as a 
friend.  Council observed a minute silence in his memory, following 
which the Mayor said that he would arrange for a commiseration card 
to be sent on behalf of the Council to his widow and for any messages 
submitted by individual Councillors to be sent with the card. 
 

 2. The Mayor announced that The Northern Festival of Remembrance 
held at the Marine Hall on 9 November 2016 had raised £1,320 to be 
donated to The Royal British Legion Poppy Appeal.  Proceeds from the 
raffle and other donations had totalled £773, which would be split 
between the Mayoral Charities.  He said that it had been an excellent 
evening of song and commemoration for those who were currently 
serving the country and those who had served in the past.  He thanked 
everyone who had attended. 
 

 3. The Mayor said that he had also attended the Remembrance Day 
Service at Thornton on Sunday 13 November, where there had been a 
more formal opportunity for people to pay their respects to those who 
had served their country. 
 

 4. The Mayor said that tickets for the Mayoral Charity Ball to be held on 
Friday 24 March 2017 would be on sale early in the New Year, priced 
at £32.50. 
 

 5. The Mayor reported that the Deputy Mayor, Councillor Emma 
Anderton, had attended the NSPCC Ladies Luncheon last week.  The 
NSPCC, which was one of the Mayor’s charities for 2016/17, was 
currently selling ‘little star’ pin badges – specifically to raise money for 
the 30% increase in phone calls to the Childline phone numbers during 
the festive season.  He urged Members to support this worthy cause. 
 

 6. Finally, a Raffle at the Wyre Business Awards had raised £1,003 for 
the Mayoral Charities. 
 

COU. 
41 
 

Public Questions, Statements or Petitions 
 
None. 

Page 2



COU 
42 

Questions “on notice” from Councillors 
 
None. 
 

COU. 
43 

Executive Reports 
 

 (a) Leader of the Council 
 
The Leader of the Council (Councillor Gibson) submitted a report.   
 
Cllr Gibson responded to comments and questions from Cllrs R Duffy 
and Moon about the causes of Lancashire County Council’s financial 
problems and the impact on residents of Wyre. 
 
RESOLVED: that the report be noted. 
 

 (b) Resources Portfolio Holder 
 
The Resources Portfolio Holder (Councillor A Vincent) submitted a 
report. 
 

Cllr A Vincent responded to comments and questions from: 
- Cllr M Anderton about the loss of Ministry of Defence jobs in 

Thornton; 
- Cllrs Shewan, Beavers and R Duffy about the impact of 

Lancashire County Council’s funding shortfall on the provision of 
local services. 

 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

 (c) Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder 
 
The Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder 
(Councillor Henderson) submitted a report. 
 
Cllr Henderson said that he would pass on thanks expressed by Cllr 
Shewan for the way an out of hours duty officer and Street Scene 
employees had responded to a recent paint spillage at Bold Street in 
Fleetwood. 
 
Cllr Henderson said he would also arrange for compliments made by 
Cllr Lady Atkins, Cllr B Stephenson and Cllr Fail respectively to be 
passed on to: 
- the refuse collection team; 
- the Council’s Tree Officer; 
- Council staff and volunteers working at the Mount; 
- Council staff and volunteers working at the Memorial Park. 

 
Cllr Henderson also responded to comments by Cllr Michael Vincent 
about the maintenance of open spaces in Wyre. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

Page 3



 
 (d) Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder 

 
The Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder (Councillor 
Murphy) submitted a report. 
 
Councillor Murphy responded to comments and questions from: 
- Cllr Fail about the provision made for open space in Wyre; 
- Cllr R Duffy about support for local business; 
- Cllr Shewan about the potential scope for obtaining financial 

provision for highway improvements as part of the process for 
dealing with an anticipated planning application for a power 
station at the Hillhouse site; 

- Cllr Barrowclough about bank branch closures in the Borough; 
- Cllr Reeves about progress on an agreement with Fleetwood 

Town Football Club for community use of its new training facilities 
at Pool Foot Farm. 

 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

 (e) Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder 
 
The Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder 
(Councillor Berry) submitted a report. 
 
Councillor Berry responded to comments and questions from: 
- Councillor Smith about the membership of the Domestic Abuse 

Task Group; 
- Cllr Hodgkinson about the support to the Council’s activities 

provided by the Rossall Beach Residents Group and other similar 
voluntary community groups in the Borough; 

- Cllrs B Stephenson and B Birch about grants made by the Police 
and Crime Commissioner to support projects in Wyre and other 
parts of Lancashire. 

 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

 (f) Leisure and Culture Portfolio Holder Report 
 
The Leisure and Culture Portfolio Holder (Councillor Bowen) 
submitted a report. 
 
Cllr Bowen said, in response to a question from Cllr T Taylor, that she 
would ask the YMCA to provide vouchers to the groups of regular 
early morning users of Fleetwood swimming pool to compensate 
them for the occasions when they had been unable to swim because 
the water temperature had been too cold, during the recent period 
whilst problems with the heating system were being sorted out. 
 
Cllr Bowen also said that she would pass on thanks expressed by Cllr 
M Anderton to staff involved in recent events at Marsh Mill. 

Page 4



RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

 (g) Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder 
 
The Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder (Councillor 
V Taylor) submitted a report. 
 
Cllr Taylor said when introducing her report that Stephanie Collinson, 
a Senior Communications Officer in the Council’s Engagement Team, 
had won a national award for ‘Best Communications and Digital 
Professional’ for her work during and after the recent floods affecting 
our communities and said she would arrange for the Council’s 
congratulations to be passed on to her. 
 
Cllr Taylor responded to comments and questions from: 
- Cllr Beavers about her attendance at Healthier Fleetwood group 

meetings; 
- Cllr Michael Vincent about comments on the contribution made by 

immigrants to the local community which had recently been made 
by Cat Smith MP. 

 

  RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

 (h) Comments and questions from Cabinet members 
 

  The Leader responded to a further question from the Health and 
Community Engagement Portfolio Holder about the comments made 
by Cat Smith MP about the community involvement of recent 
immigrants to the area.   
 
The Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder responded 
to a question by the Leader of the Council about support for local 
businesses. 
 

COU. 
44 
 

Strategic Narrative – Our Vision and Goals 
 
The Leader of the Council (Cllr Gibson) and the Service Director Performance 
and Innovation submitted a report on a proposed strategic narrative setting out 
a clear vision and goals for evolving the way the Council worked. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) that the strategic narrative headed “Together we 
make a difference”, set out in Appendix 1 of the report, be noted and 
supported. 
 

COU. 
45 
 

Treasury Management Activity Report: April – September 2016 
 
The Resources Portfolio Holder (Cllr A Vincent) and the Head of Finance 
submitted a report on treasury management for the first half of the year 
2016/17. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) that the Treasury Management Activity Report for 
the period April 2016 to September 2016 be approved. 

Page 5



 
COU. 
46 
 

Notices of Motion 
 
None received. 
 

 
The meeting started at 7.00pm and finished at 8.35pm. 
 
 
arm/ex/cou/mins//011216 

Page 6



 
 
 

COUNCIL MEETING 
19 JANUARY 2017 

 
 
AGENDA ITEM 6  PUBLIC QUESTIONS OR STATEMENTS 
 
No questions have been received from members of the public under Procedure Rule 
9 by the deadline of 12.00 noon on Friday 13 January, 2017. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Published 13 January, 2017 
Democratic Services 
Tel: 0125
[...]
onderful Youth Mayor and 
I will continue to support her in her role as an ambassador for young people across 
Wyre.  
 
Wyre Skate Night 
In partnership with the YMCA we have relaunched the Wyre Skate night at the Air 
Skate Park, (Thornton Sports Centre). The aim being to get as many young people 
as possible into the park enjoying themselves participating in a sport they enjoy 
within a safe environment.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
arm/ex/cou/cr/17/1901ak1 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

Report of: Meeting Date Item No. 

Marianne Hesketh, 
Service Director 

Performance and 
Innovation  

Council 19 January 2017 10 

 

Members’ Allowances Scheme 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
 

To inform Council of the outcome of the interim review of the Members’ 
Allowances Scheme undertaken by the Independent Remuneration 
Panel. 
 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 
 
 

A Scheme of Members’ Allowances which appropriately reflects 
members’ current roles, duties, responsibilities and commitments under 
the Council’s Constitution. 
 

3. Recommendations 
 

 3.1 
 

That the implementation from 11 May 2017 of the previously agreed 1% 
increase in the Basic Allowance paid to all Councillors, be noted. 
 

 3.2 That no changes be made to any of the Special Responsibility 
Allowances (SRA’s) prior to the next full review of the Scheme to be 
undertaken in the Autumn of 2017. 
 

 3.3 That two additional conditions for the payment of Carer’s and 
Dependents Carers’ Allowances, set out in 5.5 of this report be approved. 
 

4. Background 
 

 4.1 
 
 

The Council is required to appoint an Independent Remuneration Panel 
(IRP) to review periodically its scheme of allowances for Councillors.  The 
current members of the Panel are Mr Ron Matthews (Chairman), Mr 
Michael Collins and Mr David Blight.   
 
 
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 10



 

 

 4.2 The last comprehensive review was undertaken in the autumn of 2014, 
with recommended changes approved at the Council m
[...]
binet in Wyre are at the higher end of the 
rank order for the family group of sixteen similar authorities.  As stated in 
its report last year the Panel will consider these allowances (and all other 
SRA’s) in detail as part of the next fundamental review of the Scheme, 
which is to be undertaken in the autumn of 2017.  No changes are 
recommended at this stage. 
 
 

Page 34



 

 

 Carers’ and Dependent Carer’s Allowance 
 

 5.3 The Panel has been advised that information collated for a Lancashire 
democratic services network meeting has revealed that, although all 
Councils had similar provisions in their schemes for carer’s and 
dependent carers’ allowances, some councils have more prescriptive 
arrangements in place for approving such payments than are currently in 
place at Wyre. Wyre’s current provisions, as set out in paragraph 7 of the 
Scheme, are attached as Appendix 1. 
 

 5.4 No Carer’s or Dependent Carers allowances were paid in Wyre prior to 
2015.  Since then, one Councillor has received payments for 29.5 hours 
childcare costs incurred whilst attending 12 meetings, in accordance with 
the provisions of the Scheme. 
 

 5.5 The Panel has concluded that that the levels of payments at Wyre and 
the purposes for which they are paid are straightforward and reasonable 
and is not recommending any changes to those elements. However, the 
Panel considers that it would be helpful to any Members submitting future 
claims for these allowances and to the officers processing such claims, if 
the conditions attached to the eligibility for payments were set out more 
explicitly in the Scheme.  This would also have the benefit of improving 
accountability and transparency. Two new conditions are therefore 
proposed, to reflect what is considered to be the best practice 
arrangements in other Council’s in Lancashire, namely that : 
- receipts for the care costs incurred must be provided; 
- allowances cannot be claimed for care provided by an immediate 

family
[...]
n the conduct of approved duties as defined in Section B. Care relates to 
dependant relatives living with the Member or co-optee, as follows: 
 

 (i) children aged 14 or under; 
 (ii) elderly relatives requiring full-time care; and 
 (iii) relatives with disabilities who require full-time care. 

 
 The current rate is shown at Appendix A. 

 
This rate will be amended as necessary in order to reflect the national minimum 
wage. 
 

 
Extract from Appendix A in Part 6.02 
 
Dependants Carers Allowance 
 
Amount per hour, calculated from time leaving home to time returning home, paid in 
accordance with the national minimum wage.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
arm/ex/cou/cr/17/1901rs1 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of: Meeting Date Item No. 

Cllr Alan Vincent, 
Resources Portfolio 

Holder and 
Peter Mason, Head of 

Contact Centre  

Council 19 January 2017 11 

 

Localised Council Tax Support  

 

1. Purpose of report 
 

 1.1 
 

To confirm the continuation of the current Localised Council Tax Support 
Scheme, originally implemented 1 April 2013, for the 2017/18 financial 
year.  
 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 
 

Improved incentives to work, ensuring resources are used more 
effectively, so reducing worklessness and ending a culture of benefit 
dependency. 
 

 2.2 Compliance with the Welfare Reform Act 2012 and specifically its 
provisions for the abolition of Council Tax benefit and replacement with 
new localised schemes. 
 

3. Recommendations 
 

 3.1 
 
 
 
3.2 
 

That the current Localised Council Tax Support Scheme be continued into 
the 2017/18 financial year with the additional maximum percentage 
contribution from working age claimants being no more than 8.5%. 
 
That the original policy be confirmed, recognising that it includes a 
number of specified amounts used to calculate entitlement which may 
change in line with upratings published by the DWP, that there may also 
be minor adjustments to the scheme should further guidance be received 
from the DCLG and that the roll out of Universal Credit will ultimately 
replace existing benefits. 
 

4. Background 
 

 4.1 
 

As part of the 2012 Welfare Reform Act the national Council Tax Benefit 
(CTB) scheme was abolished and in accordance with the Local 
Government Finance Act 2012 local authorities were required to introduce 
Localised Council Tax Support (LCTS) schemes from April 2013.  
 

Page 39

Agenda Item 11



 4.2 Support for Council Tax is now offered as reductions within the Council 
Tax system with claimants of state pension credit age receiving a discount 
of 100% thereby ensuring that they experience no reduction in support as 
a direct result of the reform. 
 

 4.3 
 

Localisation provided local authorities the flexibility to design Council Tax 
Support schemes for working age claimants taking into account the needs 
of vulnerable groups and the importance of supporting work incentives.  
Following a consultation exercise, the Council agreed at their meeting of 
29 November 2012 to adopt a scheme which qualified for transitional 
grant for one year ensuring that: 
 

 Those who would be entitled to 100% support under current 
Council Tax benefit arrangements pay between zero and no more 
than 8.5% of their net Council Tax liability; 

 The taper does not increase above 25%;    
 There is no sharp reduction in support for those entering work – for 

claimants currently entitled to less than 100% support, the taper 
will be applied to an amount at least equal to their maximum 
eligible award.  

   
5. Key issues and proposals 

 
 5.1 Paragraph 5 of Schedule 1A to the Local Government Finance Act 1992 

requires the authority to consider whether for each financial year the 
scheme is to be revised or replaced.  The authority must make any 
revision to its scheme, or any replacement scheme, no later than the 31 
January in the financial year preceding that for which the revision or 
replacement scheme is to have effec
[...]
up an auditor panel. This is set out in the Local Audit and 
Accountability Act 2014 and the Local Audit (Appointing 
Person) Regulations 2015. 

P
age 63



 

8 
 

Question Response 

20. What will be the arrangements for overseeing the quality of 
audit work undertaken by the audit firms appointed by the 
appointing person? 

PSAA will only contract with firms which have a proven track 
record in undertaking public audit work. In accordance with the 
2014 Act, firms must be registered with one of the chartered 
accountancy institutes acting in the capacity of a Recognised 
Supervisory Body (RSB). The quality of their work will be 
subject to scrutiny by both the RSB and the Financial Reporting 
Council (FRC). Current indications are that fewer than ten large 
firms will register meaning that small local firms will not be 
eligible to be appointed to local public audit roles. 
 

PSAA will ensure that firms maintain the appropriate 
registration and will liaise closely with RSBs and the FRC to 
ensure that any concerns are detected at an early stage and 
addressed effectively in the new regime. The company will take 
a close interest in feedback from audited bodies and in the 
rigour and effectiveness of firms’ own quality assurance 
arrangements, recognising that these represent some of the 
earliest and most important safety nets for identifying and 
remedying any problems arising. We will liaise with the NAO to 
help ensure that guidance to auditors is updated when 
necessary. 

 

P
age 64

lmilnes_5
Typewritten Text
arm/ex/cou/cr/17/1901cj1 Appendix 2


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of minutes
	6 Public questions or statements
	7 Questions "On Notice" from councillors
	8a Leader of the Council (Councillor Gibson)
	8b Resources Portfolio Holder (Councillor A Vincent)
	8c Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder (Councillor Henderson)
	8d Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder (Councillor Murphy)
	8e Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder (Councillor Berry)
	8f Leisure and Culture Portfolio Holder (Councillor Bowen)
	8g Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder (Councillor V Taylor)
	9 Lead Members Periodic Report: Young People
	10 Members' Allowances Scheme
	11 Localised Council Tax Support
	12 Public Sector Audit Appointments from 2018/19





Minutes of the meeting


Council Minutes 

The minutes of the Council meeting held on Thursday, 19 January 2017 at the Council 
Chamber, Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde.

Councillors present:

The Mayor, Councillor Lees and the Deputy Mayor, Councillor E Anderton

Councillor I Amos
Councillor R Amos
Councillor M Anderton
Councillor Lady Atkins
Councillor Ballard
Councillor Balmain
Councillor Barrowclough
Councillor Beavers
Councillor Berry
Councillor B Birch MBE
Councillor C Birch
Councillor Bridge
Councillor Bowen
Councillor Catterall
Councillor Collinson
Councillor R Duffy

Councillor Fail
Councillor Gibson
Councillor Greenhough
Councillor Henderson
Councillor Hodgkinson
Councillor Ibison
Councillor Ingham
Councillor Jones
Councillor Kay
Councillor Moon
Councillor Murphy
Councillor Orme
Councillor Pimbley
Councillor Robinson
Councillor Shewan
Councillor Smith

Councillor B Stephenson
Councillor E Stephenson
Councillor T Taylor
Councillor V Taylor
Councillor A Turner
Councillor S Turner
Councillor A Vincent
Councillor Matthew Vincent
Councillor Michael Vincent
Councillor Walmsley
Councillor Wilson

Apologies: Councillors I Duffy, Holden, McKay, Ormrod and Reeves.

Officers present: 

Garry Payne (Chief Executive) 
Mark Billington(Service Director People and Places)
Mark Broadhurst (Service Director Health and Wellbeing)
Marianne Hesketh (Service Director Performance and Innovation)
Roy Saunders (Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager)
Peter Foulsham (Democratic Services Officer).

Also present: Aldermen Bannister, Irish, McCann and 3 members of the public.



47 Confirmation of minutes 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Council meeting held on 1 December 
2016 be confirmed as a correct record.

48 Declarations of Interest 

None.

49 Announcements 

1. The Mayor reminded Members that his Charity Ball was to be held at The 
North Euston Hotel, Fleetwood on Friday 24 March 2017 and said that 
tickets were now available, at a cost of £32.50 each, from Andrea Mullin.

2. The Mayor announced that a concert by the Blackpool Male Voice Choir 
was to be held in aid of the Mayor’s charities at the Thornton Little Theatre 
on Friday 10 March 2017.  Tickets were £6 and were available from 
Andrea Mullin.

3. The Mayor said there would also be an evening of musical entertainment 
in aid of the Mayor’s charities provided by a number of local schools at 
Thornton Little Theatre on 21 April, for which tickets would be available 
soon.

4. The Mayor said that, as already stated in an email to all Councillors, 
Councillor Ruth Duffy had kindly donated an Apple iPad Air 2 to the 
Mayor’s Charities and a Raffle was being held to raise proceeds to be split 
equally between NSPCC Blackpool Fylde and Wyre and SSAFA 
Lancashire.  He said that he hoped all Councillors would buy and/or sell 
some tickets, which were £1 each.  Cllr R Duffy thanked Cllr Henderson 
for again printing the tickets for free.

5. The Mayor said that he was pleased to announce that sales of corporate 
ties had so far raised £92.00 for the Mayor’s charities.

6. The Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder (Cllr 
Henderson) made an announcement about the Council’s excellent 
achievements at the recent Loo of the Year awards and also for the 
outstanding recognition for the refuse collection service in Wyre at the 
Association of Public Service Excellence (APSE) Awards. He presented a 
trophy and certificates to the Mayor.

7. The Mayor said that he was very pleased to announce that the Mayor 
Elect for 2017/18 was Cllr Ted Taylor.

Cllr Ted Taylor said that he was honored to be asked to be Mayor and 
announced that the Deputy Mayor for 2017/18 would be Cllr Marge 
Anderton.



50 Public questions or statements 

None.

51 Questions "On Notice" from councillors 

None.

52 Executive reports 

(a) Leader of the Council (Councillor Gibson) 

The Leader of the Council (Councillor Gibson) submitted a report.  

Councillor Gibson referred to compliments about a number of Council 
employees recently published on the Council’s web site.  

Councillor Gibson responded to comments and questions from:
- Councillor Michael Vincent about Labour Party policy on top level 

pay and senior officer salaries at Lancashire County Council;
- Councillor R Duffy about the impact of Government cuts on the 

provision of adult social care and health services;  
- Councillor Beavers about Wyre’s lack of involvement in the 

proposed Combined Authority for Lancashire.

RESOLVED: that the report be noted.

(b) Resources Portfolio Holder (Councillor A Vincent) 

The Resources Portfolio Holder (Councillor A Vincent) submitted a 
report.

There were no comments or questions to Councillor A Vincent.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

(c) Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder (Councillor 
Henderson) 

The Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder (Councillor 
Henderson) submitted a report.

Cllr Henderson responded to comments and questions from:

- Councillor Michael Vincent about a possible Scrutiny Task Group 
review of the refuse collection contract, prior to a decision being 
made in 2020 on whether or not to extend the contract with the 
current providers;

- Councillor Hodgkinson about action taken by the Engineering 
Team to protect cyclists emerging from Jubilee Gardens;

- Councillor M Anderton about the number of reports of dog fouling 



and arrangements for the introduction of a new Dog Control Order;
- Councillor Barrowclough about the frequency of refuse collections 

and the restoration of the Mount Pavilion.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

(d) Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder (Councillor 
Murphy) 

The Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder (Councillor 
Murphy) submitted a report.

Councillor Murphy said that a press release was due to be made the 
following day about the outcome of the Council’s application for a 
further round of Coastal Communities Funding, referred to in paragraph 
2.1 of his report.  

Councillor Murphy also said that indications about the outcome of the 
bid for Government funding to encourage businesses to come to the 
Hillhouse Enterprise Zone, referred to in paragraph 5.4 of his report, 
appeared to be quite positive.

Councillor Murphy responded to comments and questions from:
- Councillor B Birch about the Annual Wyre Business Awards 

Dinner;
- Councillors Lady Atkins, S Turner, Beavers and Shewan about the 

timescale for receipt from Lancashire County Council of evidence 
on the capacity of the local road network needed for the Local 
Plan.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

(e) Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder 
(Councillor Berry) 

The Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder 
(Councillor Berry) submitted a report.

Cllr Berry thanked the volunteer CCTV operators for their work over the 
Christmas holiday period.

Councillor Berry also referred to a conference organised by the 
Churchtown Flood Action Group which was to be held on Saturday 28 
January at Myerscough College.  He said that there was an excellent 
list of speakers and asked any Members interested in attending to 
contact him as soon as possible.

Councillor Berry responded to a question from Councillor Hodgkinson 
about the possibility of using CCTV footage to identify owners who 
allowed their dogs to foul public areas.



RESOLVED that the report be noted.

(f) Leisure and Culture Portfolio Holder (Councillor Bowen) 

The Leisure and Culture Portfolio Holder (Councillor Bowen) submitted 
a report.

There were no comments or questions to Councillor Bowen.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

(g) Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder (Councillor V 
Taylor) 

The Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder (Councillor V 
Taylor) submitted a report.

Cllr Taylor responded to comments and questions from:
- Cllr Beavers about future meetings of the  Healthier Fleetwood 

group;
- Cllr Ballard about the community engagement skills training 

session for Councillors referred to in paragraph 2.2 of her report, 
which she confirmed was taking place at 5.30pm on Wednesday 1 
February.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

(h) Comments and Questions from Cabinet Members 

The Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder responded 
to comments made by the Leader about potential investment from 
Chinese businesses at the Hillhouse Enterprise Zone.

The Leader endorsed comments made by the Health and Community 
Engagement Portfolio Holder praising Carole Leary, in her role as Out 
of Hours Duty Officer, for her actions when supporting a number of 
local families evacuated from their homes in Pilling because of a fire in 
a nearby industrial unit.  

53 Lead Members Periodic Report: Young People 

The Lead Member for Young People (Cllr Kay) submitted a report on the 
activities she had been involved in over the last year in her role as Lead 
Member for Young People.

There were no comments or questions to Cllr Kay.

RESOLVED the report be noted.



54 Members' Allowances Scheme 

The Service Director Performance and Innovation submitted a report on the 
outcome of an interim review of the Members Allowances Scheme 
undertaken by the Independent Remuneration Panel.

RESOLVED (unanimously):

1. That the implementation from 11 May 2017 of the previously agreed 
1% increase in the Basic Allowance paid to all Councillors, be noted.

2. That no changes be made to any Special Responsibility Allowances 
prior to the next full review of the Members Allowances Scheme to be 
undertaken in the Autumn of 2017.

3. That the two additional conditions for the payment of Carer’s and 
Dependent Carers’ Allowances set out in paragraph 5.5 of the report 
be approved, namely: that receipts for care costs must be provided; 
and, that allowances cannot be claimed for care provided by an 
immediate family member or a member of the Councillors household.

55 Localised Council Tax Support 

The Resources Portfolio Holder (Councillor A Vincent) and the Head of 
Contact Centre submitted a report on arrangements for the continuation of the 
current Localised Council Tax Support Scheme, which had originally been  
implemented on 1 April 2013.

RESOLVED (unanimously):

1. That the current Localised Council Tax Support Scheme be continued 
into the 2017/18 financial year with the additional maximum percentage 
contribution from working age claimants being no more than 8.5%.

2. That the original policy be confirmed, recognising that it included a 
number of specified amounts used to calculate entitlement which might 
change in line with up-ratings published by the Department of Work 
and Pensions, that there might also be minor adjustments to the 
scheme should further guidance be received from the Department for 
Communities and Local Government and that the roll out of Universal 
Credit would ultimately replace existing benefits.

56 Public Sector Audit Appointments from 2018/19 

The Leader of the Council (Councillor Gibson) and the Head of Finance 
submitted a report on arrangements for the appointment of External Auditors 
from 2018/19.

RESOLVED (unanimously) that approval be given to opt into the Public 
Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) Scheme for the appointment of External 
Auditors from 2018/19.



57 Notices of Motion 

None received.

The meeting started at 7.00 pm and finished at 8.25 pm.


